Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2018-118

Resolution reapproving Contract for First Aid Services and Emergency Response Services with the Long Branch First Aid Squad, AKA Long Branch First Aid and Safety

WHEREAS, there exists a need for emergency first aid response and first aid services in Shrewsbury Township, since Shrewsbury Township does not have a First Aid Squad of its own; and

WHEREAS, Shrewsbury Township has sought quotes and has negotiated contracts with First Aid Squads in adjoining municipalities, and recommends approving a contract with the Long Branch First Aid Squad, a/k/a Long Branch First Aid and Safety, of 134 Belmount Avenue, Long Branch, New Jersey for day calls; Monday through Friday; 6 am to 6 pm; and weekend calls from May 15 – October 15 between 8 and 12 hours; but no nighttime calls due to lack of manpower, without competitive bidding, since the same represents both professional services and services below the public bidding threshold; and

WHEREAS, all patients calling for said services shall be billed directly, but the Township would provide consideration up to Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) per year.

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer hereby certifies the availability of funds in the amount up to Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) Dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Township Committee hereby authorizes the Municipal Attorney to negotiate and enter into a contract with Long Branch First Aid Squad, a/k/a the Long Branch First Aid and Safety, to provide emergency first aid services to Shrewsbury Township residents, who will be billed directly for such services, for a maximum consideration from Shrewsbury Township of Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) Dollars per year, and hereby authorizes the execution of said contract by the Mayor and Clerk upon certification by the Chief Financial Officer that funds are available for this purpose.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings			X			
Puhak		X	X			
Nolan	X		X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on December 11, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward P. Nolan Mayor